remove doubts from the Medical Practioners of other 
systems of medicine or Medical Scientists was never 
published. 

Material and Methods 
Patients: Eleven hundred and twenty one (1121) previously 
diagnosed patients of CKD from January 2007 to September 
2020 were undertaken for this study. Seven hundred and 
eighty three (783) who took treatment regularly and 
conducted tests when told, were available with proper 
follow-up. 

Blood Examination: The main parameter to assess the 
progression of treatment. Serum Creatinine, Blood Urea and 
Hemoglobin were checked depending on stage of disease